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s LEDATSE, KL B AL (O L= AT BEEE IE
oy FERIEERIN (12V), B—iE12V (EO LSRR BEER

*3 LEDATSHI12V, RIERT KA BLEDAT LML, RIERZ
RSB ATRRR,

@ BARITARIEH B EREM I E 07~ RINBEN N B,
C LI, B H LR ERBMNBIEXH, FEERIREBEERRER, MRIER

BEHHRHR.
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10) SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0 #&R)
X BESATARE [ 37 #SATA 3.0#14&, FFRTHEA FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.0/1&, —A>SATARREE R B
ERE—/NSATAIR &, FTIUEERAID 0, RAID 12 RAID 10%4 & RS, HIEEHERAD, 55%
E=8 - [HEuERES | B,

B EX
sama [0 12]0] B

TXP
7L a|IF, al|iF || L |1
G o IF s |iF ol A Al

XN
BEHIR
RXN
RXP
el

~NolglbslwWw N~

BEFINIERINGE, ESE L E [BIOSIEFIZE | - [Settings\IO Ports\SATA Con-
figuration | A9t RA,

11) M2M/M2Q/M2P (M.2 SSD3E#)
M.2#EHE AT 1L 37 9%M.2 SATA SSDEEM.2 PCle SSD, FHERT A RAIDEEEBES, EiE =, BR
SEHIEM.2 PCle SSD, ik 5HEM.2 SATA SSDE ESATATE & H EIMA RS, BIEE
HERAD, 52 EE =5 - [HEMARET | /i,

M2m

O o O [
10 8 60

M2Q
M2P
: ]
80 H O

R T 55 BRIEM.2 SSDIE A M L3 TM. 215,

PR—:

1555 M BE S2 NG HIM. 288 22 B MEAF B X HH — R MEAE R BB 22 . FRIA R %EM.2 SSDHIM. 24
IS, BE R B4R FEI TS 2 5B %,

SR,

REPRERIEMM.2 SSOMAB K EIE GBI Z 5, SEH EIBHE, $8M.2 SSDIRAA K
NS,

SH=.

EEM.2SSDZ JE, B R4 ., R EBER A SIEREARRNTLAL,

@ o T5RSEFRRIEHIM.2 SSOMI T B IE LB LB,

© PEIRCE T RTE SR BR B IR AR R R BE




12) F_PANEL (4 B 4% 15 EE)
VAR RIRI X, REEEFX. WY VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRRIETER
KT PTLUR 2 IR o IR IR T SR ST i, RS ERHMBES (),

[z |[SE7x| [B#5] . pLED/PWR_LED - BIBHERAT:

sl ! ZGhs | gE | EREVERTAERNEIREETRT.
2az| £ ¥ S0 % | YRFEEFEITH, ERATABLES
‘ = ‘ = Bool S3S41S5 | KR | & RETHENMRERAET(S3/S4) R KL
T i |x (S5)RF, MIAET,
il it o PW-EBIEFX:
BB e H TS B BT IR B SE PR TR TR 254, 1 AT LUZEBIOS
slads) 522 BFREERRBENEN AR (ESEE_Z [BIOSEFZ
T_J & g2 B | — [Settings\Platform Power | 35 BA).
 SPEAK-WU\$HH:

&
St
o
Rl
5

| (mf L SR E AR IR, RGER SRR AR
st R BRTAFHURR, BEEE T, SF—BEHE,

* HD-FE&FNIESRRAT:
EREE BN R BRI R EE TAT, HEEFFREMERE TSR,

* RES-RFEEFX:
EREE AR A ERA E B X (Reset)i . £ R G ILHMA X EEEF AL, 7]
MR TEEFREREFBIRL.

* Cl- Rt /Rt
EREZE R LA AR IR I KRS, DTN AR T B WA R, AEERAIL
Thae, BHEBEFIIEITHRBEIE,

° NC %ﬂzﬁﬁc

BEEZ AT RS IR T S EREVEMAARE, TEEEEFETX. REEE
FFK, BRIRIETRAT, R ENEIETRKT. WIS, BRILE LIES &,

13) F_AUDIO (8% 5015 E)
LEETE ESRABRESHEHD (High Definition, BHEEL). (AT USSR/ ER A B IR E
AR, RERIE IS RN ENE X R F SIS, BRERY TSRS
Tk E AR ERE,

. . EH | EX EH | EX

1| mic2L 6 | i
T 2 | EH 7 | FAUDIO_JD
m 2 3 | MIC2_R 8 | ZEM

4 | TR 9 | LINE2L

5 | LINE2R 10 | %

BEMATHENAZ A T EMERL IR, MENANTREREELSIER
[, dfEEE SR EIER.
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14) F_U32C (USB Type-Co¥& 0¥ RIEEE, ¥ 1$USB 3.2Gen 2)
LA EE ST #5USB 3.2 Gen 280 AT — AN USBEE O,

| EX M | EX B | EX
1 VBUS 8 CC1 15 RX2+
2 TX1+ 9 SBU1 16 RX2-
3 TX1- 10 SBU2 17 | B
4 A 1 VBUS 18 D-
5 RX1+ 12| TX2+ 19 D+
6 RX1- 13 | TX2- 20 | CC2
7 VBUS 14 e

15) F_U32_1/F_U32_2 (USB 3.2 Gen Q3 RIEE)
X EEHRRE S 5 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0814&, — MEREFTMUEHF N USBHED . BERBNE
2USB 3.2 Gen 142 OH3 55 BT B4 RER, AT IMBL4 MR IBRAMSE,

M | EX B | EX B | EX
1 VBUS 8 D1- 15 | SSTX2-
2 SSRX1- 9 D1+ 16 | B
3 SSRX1+ 10 TAER 17 | SSRX2+
4 e 1 D2+ 18 | SSRX2-
5 SSTX1- 12 D2- 19 | VBUS
6 SSTX1+ 13| #A 20 | M
R 14 | SSTX2+

16) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.011.13& Q¥ BiE &)
X LSRR ST FEUSB 2.0/ 18018, @idUSBY B IR, — MREE R IUZH P~ USB#E O, USB
RIS IR MR, EFT IR S IR R A K

EH | EX EH | EX
N 1 HiE (5V) 6 | USBDY+
wolleeees 2 2 | BIRE(BY) 7| EEHRE
3 USB DX- 8 | FEHbAD
4 | USBDY- 9 | THEM
5 | USBDX+ 10 | ke

C « E7452x5-pinfYIEEE 13943 R4 EHE ZUSB 2.01. 11RO R IR EE,
« EFRUSBY RILIRAT, B LS RMARIEXH, FRERIRLRRERLR, X
RIS USBY RIHIRIRER

-21-



17) TPM (22 INFE R EBIEE)
AT A HETPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZR 484 2 1 3R BE

B | EX R | EX
M eewnnn 1 1 LADO 7 LAD3
2"t "2 2 VCC3 8 R
3 LAD1 9 LFRAME
4 TR 10 | &/EA
5 LAD2 11 SERIRQ
6 LCLK 12 LRESET

18) CLR_CMOS (;&BECMOSER#EThAE 1)
7 L SR AT LU AR ROBIOSIE B 4IRS/, EBIH R BE, WREEEBRCMOSHTE
B, 1 AR 4 T 2 4 B W0 I R A S 2 SRS R S

ag) Frik: —RRIEST

[@g] 5G9 BB CMOS %3

 EBRCMOSELIERT, 15 S X BB IRFF K RBIRZ,
o FFHLIEiE 2 N\BIOSE N\ )~ F1i% 1 (Load Optimized Defaults)Z BTN BE (155
ZE "= - [BIOSTEFIZE | BUI%EA),

19) BAT (e;tt)
It P it R AR i 22 4 oK AT FR IR R T3 RE A TR CMOSEL 4R (530 : BHAK BIOSIR &R = HIFE 77,
LUk MHBATRER, SIERMCMOSHEIRIEIRSIRX, Eit S itR R ER SR E R,

IR RTILF] B B it SR R CMOSE 3 :

1. BRI, HRRBIRE,

2. DR R it ARt BE FRER Y, SRZ— 98 (IR ERMBLETZ EH
EREYRARE R IE SRR, EREERATTIM)

3. BERtIEE

4. = ERIREFEH .

« EHRRMAT, 1E S0 KR MR R IR IR R R TR 2R
&~ Bt EIRER R SR, FERKESARES R EIIRR,
. Ei’:/z’EE TEHRBEMBARERME S, BEEREWEERFRIER,
RICR AT, EE R R M _ERIE ()R () R(ERAE ),
. E?ﬁeT%EﬁlE%ﬂh;ﬁﬁ‘iéiﬂ%ﬂ&bﬂo
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20) THB_C (Bl R F B E)
R SRR ET RTFRER.

IR

21) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (R #Z$8T4T)
RSB RITAIA B RANIECPU, BT, BFRBERGHKREERTIER, CPU, DRAMK
VGAKTS REM R TE®EARE,; BOOTASRE MR TARANRIERS,

CPU: CPU RS RAT

0o

oa DRAM: HTERZSHERAT
VGA: BRIRAHETRAT
BOOT: R ERGUIRAIETRAT
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$$—F BIOSEFIRE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, EEAHIN I H R L) E M E|_EMCMOSEF, FIRERS S
TREHIEEHIEESE, TEZIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), RERFIZE
BERBENRIERSSE, BIOSEETBIOSIEERR, AP KRBRERBITEERASH, EEMHN
EETESBUTHERINEE
EFFCMOSEIRFTE MR STl 4 ERYSEFR A, Rt SR FGERIFEXAN, XEHBRFLS
BR, ETOREFEREIERN, REERITIUXLES B,
EHEHNBIOSIEERFF, BIEFERE, BIOSTEFHITPOSTHY, & T<Delete>$#{E RI ¥t A\BIOSi& &
EFEEM,
LITZFEEFEMBIOS, ATLUE AT MHFHIBIOSE# 77i%: Q-Flashzi@BIOS,
Q-Flash ZF[EBIOSIZ B2 5 N EHBIOSHIH 4, it AP AREHNIRIER S, SFTLUER
KIS #TEk & 4BIOS,
@BIOS ERZEWindowsiIER SN E FBIOSHIZ M, EiF SEBMMERE, THEEHNR
FTRRA<HIBIOS,

- EHBIOSHHBAEMRXE, tNREFEABIRAMBIOSEERE, RMNBWEREXEEMN
A BIOS, INEEEHBIOS, if/IMLEIBUT, LU R AR HRIRIETIE R RS IREE
o BRINAEWEHETEBIOSIRBERFINILEE, FATEEEIE KRR M EREERATHUH
MR, MREEEHRERREATRESAFHE, HIXEBFRCMOSIE EE LR, 14BI0SE
BREZH FEE, (BMRCMOSIEEE, 55 % % "% - [Load Optimized Defaults | F935tFH, S
S2$—= - [Hith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$THI ] Byi5 A, )

241 FFHEE
BRI, 2EEMB T HLogoBm:

‘)

9 : SYSTEMINFORMATION ~ F12 : BOOTMENU ~ END : Q-FLAS IhResE

BIOSiZ B2 FF EE S AT AEN, ErEA<F>EITRERERR

Easy Modeil i A RTIABRER R ¥ EE R G E RSN U R ERE, BT LUERRRRIEREL)
BEMIIRIEIZ B . Advanced ModefR ¥ HAIBIOSIZ BIA T, M EES, BT UMERAEE T
ERERIEFERERNIRT, R<Enter>$Z R AT NTFE L, WATLUE ARAREETZRIED

o BRBITITAIEER, 151%$F [Load Optimized Defaults | , BIFT i N H T HIFRIZ 1R
+ SERRAYBIOSIE BEIHE IR R EREAIBIOSHIAT A ZE R, AETHIBIOSIE BERZFEENESE,
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22 BIOS ixBEFEEME

17:49 I R

INREIEE
B EHE |
we
BB A BHarigE RIRINEES]: FENThEESRIEEA, Easy
Mode. Smart Fan 5 5§ Q-Flash &
Advanced Mode #@{E3%iR

<e><> EES EABIIRIEFEI G R

<P><d> @ sk E TR AREFIZEETE

<Enter>/Double Click FEEIiL BB N\ IhEEIEER

<+>/<Page Up> TIEBERE, SUEmMELHRIEE

<->/<Page Down>

TIRERT, SRR REEIE

<F1>

EREFA TR SRR KA

<F2> I % Easy Mode

<F3> R 5% B 79 BIOS i BETFAER—1 CMOS i&E 34 (Profile)
<F4> AEFRTERY CMOS & & XTHEN

<F5> AHENZEEEEFRBERBRIZE ((REATFFEER)
<F6> B7R Smart Fan 5 i & B H

<F7> A NZEENRELTNEE (LERTTFiES)
<F8> #E Q-Flash BT

<F10> ERTFEEEHF B BIOS EERF

<F11> VHERNFREIZER

<F12> HEEwEE, FESHFEUVE

<Insert> g MR R EIRE

<Ctrl>+<S> BRARENNFER

<Esc> BEFEHIEE, SN EBEBF BIOS EERERF
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2-3 Favorites (F11) ( R EBiXE)

T 17:48

100.00MHz

* Auto
* Disabled
* Auto

* Auto
* Enabled

Memory

Frequen:
2138.02MHz

1212V

Voltage

Adjusting CPU Clock ratio will affect the CPU clock frequency, temperature and

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2) Smart Fan 5 (F6)

BB EEERNETIE ARE, HATF A< > RETIRE I TUH, UHEEHEE,
ERETFETTES, R<nsert>ZAAIEMFMBREZIRE, WRARBENETEZUES KT,

BCLK
100.22MHz

1092V

2096M8

1212V

QFlash (F8)
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2-4  Tweaker ( 352 / EBIEIEHI )

Toestny " 17:49

100.22MHz

1092V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

HIEFTRESEMCPU, AR AFHIRS SR D EE R EG, BRINNAENEHEIAZE L TIRE
I, EATTREE R R A AR EEARAT MG R,, (VL EMAPER, (BEETIEESIR, 8
LERRERFH, EALIERCMOSIE BESIE, 1LBIOSIE B E EFHIR{E, )

<= CPU Clock Control (CPUS = $2 i)
IR BIE—R I MHZ A BT EEE CPURIEST,, (FUIZTE: Auto)
EFIEWIT AR R RS SRR A E R,
< Spread Spectrum Control (& 55z &l)
IR TR IR 12 B FFBCPU/PCle R ST HIThAE . (FUIZE: Auto)
< CPU Clock Ratio (CPUfZ A %)
IR RIS CPURI ST, FIAESEE SRCPUFIZE B BN,

i ARG R BRREEMEENBNNBREEREET, FNEERFEEME, THBIME

= Advanced CPU Settings
< Core Performance Boost
IR BHR R %22 BREFICPURI Core Performance Boost#zt(CPB, CPUMEEAETY),
(Ftiz{&: Auto)
< SVM Mode (EEHMEER)
MIETHRERIERE B RINEIMMEBE A, B A LIERIER —F &R M HE S 2
X, BUTS MRIERGFIR AR F, (Fi%{E: Disabled)
< Global C-state Control
A THR SRR T 1LCPUHENC-state & BRI, RBNILIET AT ILE R GAERBE RIS,
PE{RCPURTRX, LR /D FEE =, (FIZ{E: Enabled)
< Power Supply Idle Control
IR TR 318 56 Pl s) FF 3 Package C6 Stateo
» Typical Current Idle < HItThaE,
»Low Current Idle  FFRRItLThAE,
» Auto BIOSS B#NZE L INEE, (FUIZE)
< CCD Control
HIETHR B3 FICCDEIE,, (FUZ{E: Auto)
< Downcore Control
AR TR R K P S FF /R CPUAZ L B (FT /B B 2 RCPUT A &), (FIZE: Auto)
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(i)

SMT Mode (FBEICPUS B2 A)
M3 TR 4445 € BRI S FR S CPU £ 2k A2 Th Ak (Simultaneous Multi-threading) . &£ 2= I Thgk RiE
FX A IERERIRER S, &% 4 [Auto] , BIOSEEFNE B I ThAE, (FRIZE: Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) @

FE/R R TIBIOSTISENXMPAIAE K77 5% HISPDEIHE, FISRIL N IERE

» Disabled KHLkThEE (FULME)

» Profile BEHE—

» Profile2 ) "E

XMP High Frequency Support &

IR TR IRIE RSN FRAEN SR LR AT [Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P) ]
& 7 [Profile1] K [Profile2] B, A BEFRIZE . (FRIZIE: Auto)

System Memory Multiplier (¥ & 35 i )

IIETHR IR E N TFHESR, &% 4 [Auto] , BIOSH KM 7FSPDEEEZNIEZE
(FUi%1&: Auto)

Advanced Memory Settings

Memory Subtimings

Standard Timing Control, Advanced Timing Control, CAD Bus Setup Timing, CAD
Bus Drive Strength, Data Bus Configuration

XEE AL EARE N FENERF, EEE ERABRENERFE, TRSEERERTR
SARFHLRER, BRI NRAELIZESERCMOSIE BE IR, iLBIOSIEERE EM
iﬁ{ﬁo

SPD Info
WA R R RENNFER.

CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU VDD18/
PCH_CLDO/PM_1VSOC/PM_1V8/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/
DRAM Termination (CH A/B)//DRAM Voltage (CH C/D)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH C/D)/DRAM
Termination (CH C/D)

XL BRI LE AR CPU Veore B 7R HIFE JE 1R,

CPU/VRM Settings

I E T ATLE & B % Load-Line Calibrationt@ . ST ERIFME. THEFMARIPE. PWMIELL- -5
BE,

HETUL T 268 L FF I ThRERICPUR N TE5R
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.
9

.
9

Settings (I & )

EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power

AC BACK (sBiFrREfifE, BiFHR S BRI EIRE)

IR RIS E M B SR IR S R R GRS,

» Memory i ERIRRER, RS ZWB TR,

»wAlways On  HiEB/GRRIEIR SR, REIGILEIHEF,

wAlways Off  BFFB/SRIRIRER, RELEFXVIRE, ERBERTREFBIRS,
(TRig{E)

ErP

IR THR IR R BIER G XHSSFIER ) AIS R 2B ZRIR, (Fu&{E: Disabled)

EEE: SEtIEEE, ERFIIIEEETIER.

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN ((#15X)

IIETHR RIS EIFTEMS-DOSR 4 T, E FAEIRBEH AN TN,

winstant-Off  3&—TEIRERIRII RIS ARG RIR, (FUiR(E)

wDelay 4 Sec. FREBRRBIMNEASKARIE, FRERED T4, RESHENEE
3K,

Power Loading

IR THR ISR ER B RS ARG 3, HIERRIRAt N 2RE S S EIdRIEH TR DI

HBYRIPI S, 151 E K [Enabled] , #i% A [Auto] , BIOSE BZZ B L IhEE (FHi%{E: Auto)

Resume by Alarm (7E B FF#1)

A TR BIEAER TR R AT EM R B BEhF L, (FiZ{E: Disabled)

HRBERTFYL, MATEE L TAE:

» Wake up day: 0 (BRERF#HL), 1~31 (BNAREIJLRERFFHL)

» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0~23) : (0~59) : (0~59) (T Bt FF4/L AT iE])

EEE: ERERAVIIIEE, BB RERIERFERRER LI AT R REIR,

Wake on LAN (R FF#1LTh&E)

HIATHRRIZEFE T ERMEFILINEE, (FIL{E: Enabled)
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10 Ports

Initial Display Output

IR THR ISR R R S FAEMAE M PCI-E BFHIH,

wPCle1Slot  BEHESMRIEET PCIEXI6_1 i LB R, (TigE)
wPCle2Slot RSN Z%ET PCIEXS 1 & LHEFHIH,

»PCle3Slot RHESIRIETF PCIEX16_2 FHEiE ERNE-FHH,

»PCle4Slot RLESIRIETF PCIEX8 2 fE#E FMIRE K,

PCIEX16_1 Bifurcation

IR BIEEHIZ E PCIEX16_1 fREIEMI /Y MAR, A Auto, x16, x4xdxdxd,

( FTiZ{E: Auto)

PCIEX8_1 Bifurcation

HIRTUHR R EIEFEIZ E PCIEX8_1 FEIEM & RIES, HIA: Auto, x8. xdxd, ( FIL(E:
Auto)

PCIEX16_2 Bifurcation

IIETHR RIS EHFIZE PCIEX16_2 iR 2 MR, ETH: Auto. x16. x4xdxdxd,

( FTiZ{E: Auto)

PCIEX8_2 Bifurcation

IRTHR R E%FEIZ B PCIEX8_2 &N iR, EIA: Auto, x8., xdxd, ( FIL(E:
Auto)

Above 4G Decoding

IR BIEETXT 64 LRI & F/F KA 4 GB L EMNTERE, IMESKE M EFH,
E% 4 GB A THBREZBIARE, &R NRIERGEM T EBIIRINERF, AIEsNILINEE, 1k
Ih#E R FTE 64 (IRIER S, ( FRiL{E: Disabled)

F_U32C Gen Speed

IR TR L REIZE F_U32C #REELL Gen 1 3% Gen 2 IREIETT, ( FUIZME: Auto)
Onboard LAN Controller ( & 5% M4 ThEE )

A TR BIRIE R BT AR ENER MM EIIEE (FUZE: Enabled)

FHIER LR HM WM, 5 ERLETTZ 4 [Disabled] o

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support ( 3#% USB AL @& | Bt )

IIETHR R IEE R T 7 MS-DOS IR1ER S EMA USB BESRIR. (TIZE: Enabled)
XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-off Thik )

I TR 4R 1 1R 2 T 3T A 3 # XHCI Hand-off THRERYIRIE R 4, BHIFF B L ThaE,
( FiZ{E: Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USB FfifiR &3 )

IWIETHRMISI% R R B #F USB T7i%i% &, ( Ui {E: Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation (1/0 # 1 60/64h AY4EISTE )

IETHR IS E R T IFBXT 1/0 #0 60/64h BRI 45, FRILIhEERNLEERE S
¥ USB HIRMER G T A SE & i S 4% USB 4, ( Fi%{E: Disabled)

Mass Storage Devices (USB FfifiZ&RigE )

TS R BT USB R8I &5 58, Ihk T R G FEiEHE USB Fi#i &, A S HIL,
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SATA Configuration

SATA Mode

HIATHR IR E R T R HE R SATATE H 2T HIRAIDINEE

» RAID FFIESATARZ I 22 HIRAIDINEE o

» AHCI 1% B SATARE 28 AAHCI#E X AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) 3 —F 5 E
&, ATLLETF 4R ENFE IR Bhidt i Serial ATATHEE, 51l: Native Command Queuing
BRI (Hot Plug)%s, (FRig{H)

NVMe RAID mode

IR TR R 2 F 8 FAM.2 NVMe PCle SSD#3RAID#ER , (FiZ1&: Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port Enable

A TR BHIRIE R R TR NS F H S B RISATARE H 85, (FUZ/E: Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port Hot plug

IR THR ISR R T FF R SATAIREE R FA iR L TN e o (TR {E: Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5/6/7

AR S IR FTEREISATAIR & 15 2.

Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

I TR A R 5 43 2 75 18 1t 48 FF#ILTh 8k (51 3N Windows Deployment ServicesfR5588), Ze3E
FHEHGPTIRABIRIER S, (Fi%{E: Disabled)

Ipv4 PXE Support

IR THR HIRIE R EFBIPVE (B EERIBS MU S 4RR) KM 4 FFHLINBE ST HF, ILIETIR
B 7E [Network Stack] i% 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFAIIZE -

Ipv4 HTTP Support

WIATHR B IRIEER BT FEIPv4 (BB MIEE L E4RR)HTTPRI M & FrHLThEE 235, bk
I S5 7 [Network Stack ] % 24 [Enabled | B, A BEFFHIZE o

Ipv6 PXE Support

WETHR EIR AR T IEIPVe (BB SE6M) MM & FFHLINBE L 35, LI R
B 7 [Network Stack] i% 4 [Enabled ] B, A BEFFAIIZE o

Ipv6 HTTP Support

HWIETHR R IGIZER T ZIPVE (BB MBS W 6 AR HTTPRIM & FFHLIhEE 2 3%, Lhik
It R A 7E [Network Stack] 1% 4 [Enabled ] B, A BEFFAIILE

IPSEC Certificate

AT IGEFR BB EBEMR &ML, Lk 2B 7E [Network Stack ] i% 4 [Enabled |
B}, AREFAUEE,

PXE boot wait time

WIATHRB TG EEEF S ARTE, A AMIR<Esc> i 45 RPXEFHLIEF.

Media detect count

IR TR R RIS B8 MR R

Miscellaneous
LEDs in System Power On State
HIATHRBEEFELSREANHETABERITSHERER,

» Off RGN, BoXAETEENTSEN,
» On RGN, BSFREMIENITSKER (LE)
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LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
IR TR R FIE Y R 553t A\ S3/S4/S5R K BT BB EMATSHERER,
3% T 2B 7E [LEDs in System Power On State | &4 [On ] B, 7 86 FFBILINAE

» Off LR G N\S3/S4/S51E K BT, B XAEBATRBERITSER , (FLE)
»On LR Gt N\S3/S4/SEER B, WS FRIEFMEENITSER
PCle Slot Configuration

LEIE TR IR 3% BEPCI-EFREE LUGen 1, Gen 2, Gen 38§Gen 44851517, FRIEITHER
MEURIEEREAE, FHi&H [Auto] , BIOSSBEFNZE L IEE, (FUZ{E: Auto)
3DMark01 Enhancement

LEE TR 15 1 2 TR X R IR 4 M B RO MK 1t e (T {E: Disabled)

IOMMU

I E TR 151 3% 2 B FFBAMD IOMMUZLBE , (FiZ{E: Auto)

AMD CPU fTPM
IR TR SRR R R FEFFBAMD CPURERITPM 2.0Zh 8¢, (FIZE: Disabled)
Trusted Computing

IETHR R E R R BB R EMBEEDR(TPM)IhEE,

AMD CBS
I EE R H#EAMD CBSHHXILE

PC Health

Reset Case Open Status (EEHLF5IKR)

» Disabled REZAIHFER T RAR B FE, (FUR(E)

» Enabled B Z AL TR IR T

Case Open (HlFE#FFRIRA)

WA= AL BIoR AR _E R [CISHR | SBIE #1 A8 _E BO#G I i% 2 B il M B MO ML FE 48 FERR RS o B R
BLFEAR MR, EMSERINO]; IREEIAR IR, = MERYES]
WRIEREERR RV R TR R HITENE, 7595 [Reset Case Open Status | 1% 4 [Enabled |
FHEFH AT,

CPU Vcore/CPU VCORE SOC/CPU VDD18/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/DRAM Channel
C/D Voltage/DDRVPP Channel A/B Voltage/DDRVPP Channel C/D Voltage/ +3.3V/+5V/
Chipset Core/+12V (&l R B [E)

ERRGHINEHBEE,
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Smart Fan 5

Monitor (8£32%)

TR MR R E S RiZ B RIXT &, (IZ{E: CPU FAN)

Fan Speed Control (Eg¢ R B%5iE =)

IR THRBIRE R R TR e MR EE FlIThEE, FFERTLUAZRE R RIS IEE

» Normal RBEESKEEMEMAR, FAMANARER, ZSystem Information
Viewer i) 838 YR XUR iR, (i {E)

» Silent RS MR IEIE 1T,

» Manual AT LU i 22 E PR B KU R B i

»Full Speed  RUEIFAEIEIEZIT,

Fan Control Use Temperature Input (£ ;8 B 3 5 i%iF)
IR TR SR R 6 X B IR S 2 R E KR,
Temperature Interval (48 #hi8 )

MR TR BIRIE B R R R &R E

Fan/Pump Control Mode (228t R R/7KRiEHI#EX)

» Auto BZhig B R EEHAR (FUgHE)
» Voltage {8 FA3-pinB UG 17K R B 2 38 i% $% Voltage i =X
» PWM {5 F4-pinBY KU 17K RAFEE BUEFEPWMAER

Fan/Pump Stop (R E3/7K 3R F1EIE%E)

I TR IR R R BRI RE K REILIZENINEE, EATIEMEENIZEREN L
R, HRER T EREREKRESEILIER, (iZE: Disabled)

Temperature (}&1);5 B)

BRIEATIS A S BRNRE

Fan Speed (&illl A B3/ 7K 7R %% i)

RIRRUEIKIR B RTHIEE,

Flow Rate (K&iM7k 14 F 48 ik i)

BRKARGERRRIE,

Temperature Warning (iR E &

TR EER RS BT IR ESWRE ., HREBT AL ENHER, RE¥E%
HELRE, IEIMEHE: Disabled (FUIZ{E, XAREZ ). 60°C/140°F, 70°C/158°F, 80°C/176°F,
90°C/194°F,

Fan/Pump Fail Warning (R /7K 3% 8 f& 2= 4 Th k)

TR IR R R EENBIK R EE S, BRETUE, SREKREEE LK
MIBRIEHE, RABEEHESE, RIHERERBIKROEZSIEITIRR (Fiig{E: Disabled)

SYS_FANSA_PUMPIETR AT [E B2 HISYS_FAN5A/5B_PUMPHEFEE; SYS_FANGA_PUMPIEIR
A E B2 HISYS_FANGA/6B_PUMPHEEE,
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2-6  System Info. ( RF(ER )

EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

B E RS ERESKBIOS MAZER EBAIUEEBIOSIR ER FEEANIES SR
BERGERE,

(o

(o

<

System Language (i B HiEE

TR ISR IEBIOSIE BERF NETEARIES .

System Date (H #jiZ &)

RERRRSZNBH, BRXAHTEHIVLEER)/A/B/IE] . EEMRETA]. 8], [£]
¥243, AT FA<Enter>$2, 3{F A& <Page Up>ali<Page Down>$E 11 & BT E MU 1E,
System Time (B 8)i% &)

WEBMARSGRNEE, &XA T8 4 8] . GIOTF—2ERA [13: 00: 00,
EEMBRE(R] . [9]. [#] #2460, FEM<Enter>ig, FEMiEE<Page Up>sf
<Page Down>$#1/J# Z FTEMH1E,

Access Level (f FI#XR)

EKENNZEE REAPHRR (FEFIZEZE, ¥ER [Administrator | , EIER
(Administrator) % PR 5t 1 & & 2L B BIOSIZ B . F P (Usen) BRI 22 IR & BB A 1EBIOSIZ B o

Plug in Devices Info
MEIRTRF H IR BT iZE#EISATA, PCIE. M.2---FEEHEXER,

Q-Flash
eI AT LA#ENQ-Flash#2 7, WABE{TE#TBIOS (Update BIOS)EK #& 1 B BT AYBIOS T f4(Save
BIOS),

-34-



Q

Q

Q

Boot ( FHlThAEIRE )

EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Boot Option Priorities (F#liz &Il Fix E)

WIATHRR IR N B EZNIEERIEETVIRF, RESKREIRFHITH. HERENZE
FHGPTIE X MR F IS &, X &R A S ERUEF", HIEE R HFCPTHAE N E
MRS FAHLET, EFEFER " UEFI"MiZ & T il

AR IE T IFCPTIRAIRIER S, BHIA0Windows 10 64-bit, &% ETF A Windows 10 64-bit
RSN FFERR A UEFI" B IR FF AL,

Bootup NumLock State (FF#/LBfNum Lock & IX %)

IR TTHR AR5 B LA 8 E<Num Lock>$2BIIR 7S (FIZ1E: On)

Security Option (I8 ZEFBHR)

WIRTIREIEERR T EES RV HREHNTE, HIEHFH N\BIOSIEERFI A TN
A, 1% B IR TS5 ZE [Administrator Password/User Password | i€ T71%& B 245,

» Setup {NTEF N\BIOSIE BEFE FF B A EMNZL,

wSystem TR R FHEH N\BIOSIE BEIEFHEMNE, (FLE)

Full Screen LOGO Show (& R FF4LIE EShEE)

IR THR R IR R R B E— VB R ELogo, &i& A [Disabled| , FHE I ARE R
Logo, (TiUi&{&: Enabled)

Fast Boot

IWIRTHREIE R B RN TR T INEE A48 18 HE NIRIE R e HIBT 8], 1% 24 [Ultra Fast] RTIL

REEPIER FFHLINEE . (FUIZ{E: Disabled)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only X FIB T A FFHLEE £ SN BT B SATAIE S EIRIER S
BTN (Fii%{E)

» All SATA Devices  TEIRMER G TR A BFHNLR (POST)iT 12, FTBSATAIZ & EBRIER,

3% T A 7E [Fast Boot] % 24 [Enabled ] 8% [Ultra Fast| B, A BEFFHTIZE

NVMe Support

IWIETHRBIFEER T BRI HNVMei& &, (Fli%{E: Enabled)

3T R 7E [Fast Boot] #% 24 [Enabled 3% [Ultra Fast] B, 7 BEFFAIZE .
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VGA Support
IR TR BHRIA B T A FIRIER T

» Auto X ;A hLegacy Option ROM,

» EFI Driver JAENEF| Option ROM,, (TRiZ1&)

3% T A 7E [Fast Boot] % 24 [Enabled] 5% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFFHTIZE

USB Support

» Disabled XA USBIE & EIRIER R BITH o

» Full Initial EIRERSZ T RFHER MK (POST)EiEH, FrAUSBIR&E AR Al A,
(Frig (&)

» Partial Initial XAEBSUSBIEEZERIER K BINTR

LRI 2B 7E [Fast Boot] 1% 24 [Enabled ] B, A BEFFAIZE . & [FastBoot] i& 4 [Ultra Fast]
B, BEIhEESHRHI A,
Network Stack Driver Support

» Disabled KA FHLINEE S FE, (FRIZE)

» Enabled BEMEFHLINEE S5,

3% T R A 7E [Fast Boot] % 24 [Enabled] 5% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFFHTIZE,

CSM Support

IR THRHRI% 12 2 B R ENUEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) 3 #4:4% e B B FFHILAZ o
» Disabled X HAIUEFI CSM, X 32 #UEFI BIOSF#HLIEFo

» Enabled JBZNUEFI CSM,, (FRi&{E)

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (I3 4% FF#l Thik)

IR THR IR E R TR BN 412 25 A Legacy Option ROM, (Fii%{E: Disabled)
% T R 7 [CSM Support] i& 24 [Enabled | B, A BEFFHIIZE

Storage Boot Option Control

TR RIS EF R /R s 1% &2 1 25 A UEFIZkLegacy Option ROM,

» Disabled 3 ] Option ROM,,
» UEFI Only {2 JAFNUEFI Option ROM,, (FRi&{HE)
» Legacy Only ¥ ;B ZhLegacy Option ROM,,

IIET R A 7E [CSM Support] 1% 24 [Enabled | B, A BEF L E
Other PCI Device ROM Priority
A TR HIRA R BRI T MK, FEIEER BIRIEH2FUSMPCIE &= H 25 UEF

s} Legacy Option ROM,,

» Disabled 2% [#]Option ROM,,

» UEFI Only {2 JAENUEFI Option ROM,, (FRi&{&)
» Legacy Only {X JE3h1Legacy Option ROM,

IE3%ETR 2 F7E [CSM Support] i% 4 [Enabled ] B, A REFAIIZE o

Administrator Password (ix & 53 #5)

IR AILEEIE EEIE RNZ, ELHETHR<Enter>#, MIAEIZENZM, BIOSSE?
BEIN—RUBIAZRL, MINEEE<Enter-#, Z BTG, H—FAHHEBLTHNETE
RS ARZBEAEHENTIESF. SAPZEAENRE, BEEATBAITFEHABIOSIZE
BRFENRBNIEE,
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< User Password (i% & A A E&3)

IR AL RIZ B A FIERED, FEIIE TR <Enter>$, MIANZIZ ERZHD, BIOSSZKEH
AN—RUBARS, W\ EER<Enter>#, ZBETHE, S—FVRSH L EHNEE RS H
PEZAREHENTFNIERF . AFRZRNLIFEFENBIOSIE ERFIEKIBMETIZE,
WRIEHEEGHER, REERRAIETER<Enter>/g, SEMN R KA B FD<Enter>, #EBIOS
SECRMINETZA0, HiE<Enter>8E, BIATBUY 2,

= & EUser Password Z BT, 15 5E 5 B Administrator Password A% & o

Secure Boot
LR TR E IR %R R TR 3NSecure Boot I BE R AEEHKIEE . ik R F7E [CSM Support]
& 73 [Disabled ] B, A BEFHIZE

Preferred Operating Mode
IR TR MBS ¥ 3E \BIOSi& B #2 Fr i 3 B TH A Easy ModeZk Advanced Mode, [Auto | Tl
=i \BIOSEHHIHER o (FTZ{E: Auto)
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Save & Exit ( FffiRBEEHFERTEEF)

EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup (Fffig BEHERIZREREF)

TR E TR <Enter>SA IFBIETE [Yes | BRI F 4 AR B RH EHBIOSIR BEIEF. EAE
0%, 1E4E [No  Si3R<Esc>@ BT EE EEEH,

Exit Without Saving (& Rix EIEFEAFFiEiRE(H)

FEEE TR <Enter>SA R HIEIE [Yes| , BIOSHASTFE L RIS AIIEE, FHEFABIOSIEE
2R, 1E4E [No] Si3R<Esc>42 R AT mZ) £ B E =+,

Load Optimized Defaults (kA S {E/LTIR{E)

TE IR TR <Enter>SR T EIEHE [Yes] , BIRIEABIOSH T Fli&{E, HUTILINAERTZLABIOS
MR ENTUZE, i BEREEZIETRNIEITIERS . £ E HBIOSEERCMOSEIES,
B BHITICINEE,

Boot Override (& $F L BPFHLIR )

HWIATHR B IEIEFEEL RN AIE S, MR T AU ANIESE, EEEILRFIM
& Fi<Enter>, HEBRFIANEEHIMEIERE [Yes] , RELILZNEFH, FAIEER
TR E T

Save Profiles (#fifi% B X &)

L IhBEIR IR N1 B T RIBIOSIE B E & K — 1> CMOSI& & 3214 (Profile), & & A E/\A
BB (Profile 1-8), IEIREFMEBBIIEE FProfile 1~8EH—2H, HiR<Enter>BE I A%
B SIEMATILEFE [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , 44i% & {4 & I BB FE 15 %o
Load Profiles (8 A\ i% B3 )

REERBITAREMEFFHNBIOSH BUZER, 7TLUE Ak IhgSMERCMOSIZE
XEEHN, BRI EABEEHIZEBIOSHIMIT, BB ENMIE B U4 EiR<Enter>BIRTEH AN
%% B SR, SR L% SR [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , MIERITEIE IR Z S HIFIEH
BB, HEFNBIOSHIIFEMEAILE X (BIINET—k R F AR SHAIZEE),
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F=FE MHR

3 HEEAENED

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
EENsS >2 2 4
U WaHE R ER/M RER/NMMIESR (FERHE)BEH/N
il B HORE £
LYSEINEE No Yes Yes
HRHER:

« FIRA(IL L) BISATARE £ 3 SSD ), (AiAE|_ EEERYIERE, HIERBERESRIARFTENER, )
+ Windows #ERGTHIR IR,

- ERAVIRFFEF R,

M Uﬁo

iX ESATAIZ I SRR
A. BREESATARE &
TG A HORE AR /SSDs 5 B B AR L ROSATAI 2648, S5 L i R KU SRR TR Sk

B. #£BIOSIE i B i ESATAIE HIBR X
EWMIATEBIOSTZ FFi% B HhSATAIS HIBE MR B R B IEM,

PR

HIEFE/E, BIOSTEHITPOSTRT, #82 T <Delete>$ i3 NBIOSiZ B2, B [Settings\IO Ports | o
& EHI1ERAID, 45 [SATA Configuration\SATA Mode | i£Ti% 4 [RAID] , TFi&1E BLEREIEEH T
Mo (FHZE{ERNVMe PCle SSDHI{ERAID, 144 [NVMe RAID mode | £ 1% 4 [Enabled ] , B4k ER
REMPClIAEEBEE N TER, FEIEBERERF, )

BB FTER K HIBIOSTR ik B TR HAUR, FAEFTA ERERMER, FMRIEFTEME
F R K BIOSHRATIE o

C. UEFIRAID i B
R
1. ZEBIOST2 FiZ B E M, ¥ [Boot] % [CSM Support] i& 4 [Disabled | ., T7fi#i% B EEFF L,
2. EFHUE, &3 \BIOSTE FiZ EEHE, it [Settings\O Ports\RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility |
Fike,
3. #£ [RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility | BB, i57E [Array Management | 3£ TT42<Enter>$£, # N\
[Create Array | BT, B5E7E [RAID Level | SETUEFEEHIIERIRAIDIER , RAIDIEIETE:
RAIDO(Stripe). RAID 1(Mirror) & RAID 10 (TR IRAIDIE T &4 R BT L4 RO £ BT D), £
FIFRAIDAE /T, 7E [Select Physical Disks | 1% 13%<Enter>82 1 N [Select Physical Disks | EI,
4. £ ['Select Physical Disks] BT, 544 8 FI1ERE R FESIRIRER 1% 4 [Enabled] , BIZ THBIZE
['Apply Changes | SET#Z<Enter>$, #5& 7] [B] b —EEi% BRLEPES|F 2 (Array Size), HiEFE
S FE LI (Array Size Unit) B 2 & FFRI1E/S REXINEE,
5. EBIFHEMTIRERR, BE [Create Array | (3 37#4#2)1%E I, 7 [ Create Array | IR <Enter>
SERIRFFRA S ERERPES,
6. TR G EE % E 2] [Array Management | BT, BIRI 7 [Manage Array Properties | 4b& 212 37 F
RIREEPES GINREEPESIR . AN B RHEEIITEEER.

() HERIKHIEM.2PCleSSD, ik 5HEM.2 SATA SSDE ZSATARE 12 H FHg B & 5,
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RARRAIDIBZN T2 FF BARE R
SERBIOSHIRER, EATINTFHARERMERGEE AT,

RRBERS
BT EMRIER L CHERADIEHIZRHIRSNIZR, AHRREEERRDTYE, BITERERE
ARG I, ERERNE [Xpress Install | ThEERFEFRM B EMIEINEF ., BEERENRIERSEES
INERIET TR ZJESATA RAIDIEHI SR RIIREN TR T, B E TS E:
1. &5 & N\BootDrv] B TR [HW10] stEX EHIEIUE,
2. HRMERSERNXEFNHBITRERERENTE, YHARINEFNE TSI, Bk
IRl
3. EFRUE, FHEIFRAIDIRENIE FRILE
[\HW10\RAID\x64 |
4. 7%+ [AMD-RAID Bottom Device ] 3RENFEFF H 4% [ T—45 ] #\, Fi%#E [AMD-RAID Controller |

g dE

R FIE [ T—F | BNAENRHERF, THE, BRERERZNRE,
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32 BIMEFRRER
o REWHBFZE], BAELRERIERS,
@' RETRIERER, BRREFRE BN, SIEHIN [ SRS E
BUTRIZNME (B8, BHEIEE [HfTRun.exe] (BN [ AR | , FFEXIRECR, I
HiTRun.exe)o

[Xpress Install ] £ BEhAHIEMNR G H T HE BUERIEMIRZIFZR, EATLUEET [Xpress Install|
B, B A IEREMBAENIRIERF, sSiREmmsA 2 EENIRNEF,

) AMD TRXAD Series Ver.1.0 B19.0916.1

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install

D E2
u ’ Drivers &

Software Xpress Install

©O install

Google Chrome (R) a faster way to browse the web

Google Toolbar for Internet Explorer

Norton Internet Security(NIS)

 BERENGEEOE SRR
HEfEE AR




Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: TRX40 AORUS PRO WIFI

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Unién Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & El
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAf téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomAiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kal 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTOl EVAIPUOVIOHEVA EUPWTTAIKE TTPGTUTTAL
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European Community Radio E t Directive Compli St;

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.
AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
CEQHU IE | IS | IT | L |LT|LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name: AX200NGW

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R:2 25 EAH
(ELR AR M A T A

(1) HUSTEREI Z(RDP RS - JEERAE AR - RS A AT
MERIIRE - (DR Z A

ST 71

(2) MERGPENTITEE LG IR -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-535 GHz L &1 2 AFE3t= F4 A= HUAMT A3t Mt LICH

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz #: BN DHDEM,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: AX200NGW

S L 2 R R AR

FHE B - IR

SHVATHEBISES  FEITEIEA - AR
S - il ERE(E - IEKEEEHUARE R 2 AR - (KRS AR 2 &R (E
TeHER R S P R R s P R A T3

United States:
FCC: PD9AX200NG

India:
ETA-SD-20190501112

Serbia: A

Canada:
1C: 1000M-AX200NG

Australia & New-Zealand:

Japan:
[R] 003-190022
= D190021003

5.15~5.35GHz BRFRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

AA

1ol 19

Taiwan:

«( CCAH19LP1280T3

Singapore:

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DB02941

Ukraine:
C

UA.TR.028

Belarus:

@

Mexico:
AX200NGW

RCPINAX19-0480

South Korea:

R-C-INT-AX200NGW

China:
CMIIT ID: 2019A)2274(M)

Pakistan:
Approved by TPA: 9.9211/2019

1. 4% Intel Corporation
2713l (2 2 24717 (PR
TRt UUGAAYE PHI17) AQ0ONGW

Europe: C €

tar:
CSA/SM/2019/R-7710

3HENI: 2019002
4MER/HZER: Intel Corporation / China
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

HE (EFBBFEFrabBLEERRG) RTEHE

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABEELRFREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF=RELK
SRIREKEREM, BHZA LA ESIART R E YA R 5F R A0 BT Bl A

7 45 A PR
Environment-friendly use period

n IARRIEHIR(HE), BFRSTETAENEENRASR EMBRET, BFASTAR
101 rrsemzeFasr arenmEsRmEs AT EAS . MEERmEREORR,

FaPHEURNEHRRAE:
BEMR
EEAR - -

4 & & Fayis=:] SIREBE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
PCB#R ¢} ¢} ¢} o o o
& RN x o o o o o
S REMEHEH x [¢) [¢) o o o)
ERER x ¢} ¢} ¢} o e}
WEEF TR x o [} [¢) o o
MRS SE RS R & x o o o o o
RiESRE o o o o o o
BhIEHI, BT, REREMIES o o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 EIME S

O: RFZAENMRIELIDE AT AR R K& B GBIT 26572 MEMBREERU T
x: REZAETUREDEZBENE DRV BRE S BB GB/T 26572 MEMREBEK,
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pERERERRSRRERIEF

FEMAR, B AEERRNER R, BEEE——CIFRH, EUERE,
ATHREGEBRAZEHEREAGRENTEERRS IR, BEEMIRERBRFIAER
EARERIEFHEAFZERFLIEA,

X TFHEFRERRERRERIEFRBNT:
1. HEEAMENERFREPEAREMEREANAEESEEHK) ATEPERBRERATREZHE,
2. BEMEAERFREFPEARENEERN (FTEEERAHX ) RESERERSE, MBMIERRE
AN, WHRE A E R RIS
3. HEINREERERRERIEF UERATEREAREMEENFEEBRAMR)ETEXEEN
I EER=
4. RFFEARLMETSEREEEREESTENEF=6%), AREEAEATER=RERES,
EERFRERATIER, ZATEREIBRENS:
R R A E SRS HABRAY;
KR RIERFMOERER. 40, RETERIRTH;
EEXEN. BITHE., BT LSRR RIRTH;
EARZEEINERE S BB s K = RIRR R ;
JEIER RS SIS A B E AR RI R, FSi, 55, Sk, BTREE =i,
NS RIRIRRY, 20 EDRIE RIS, ARE . LR XM, CPUREEIRIAS;
E AR R A5 A A Z IR 4E{E FA A 218 BRIR Y
BREMIEEERSR;
7= a5 5 SR KB R B B T A A B S SEBRFE MR SE A R Y
PUESRIR Aig o B, MATEEE. BFEE. USBED. M OEEZSER MK R B R E 2 Ais
B ENRIRERAT
5. BRINFREAIERSES
A MREEEAFEFERSHIERER O, AEELER~RAPFMIKRER,
B. AT E A 8 E B Fhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/ak B #EHk TR = RH%800E MR 2 2R AR & 1 4% -
800-820-0926 1T & ( RFTEB00EEIFSFH T k14 FT800RI X, 1544+7021-63410189) , ARSS
E): EH—ZIEHF9:00-18:00 EETRBAKRND. (FHERHEB0EM R RIRSALBIERHL
BT EPERBERATMIL)
6. WEEIWTREBRSES
A HEAEF{ERNREERSRATEGEESEHERS, EEEESLE NS ERNE
=B S, BIOSKRA, EEMEARE, FANMENREZEE, HENREIRRITEEB RS
BRI R BT A B R R
B. MR ZEEEERENRESEEATHERENIREEE, BHBOMRS, BHRAZHEE
B AR 5551
C. FEREMEH, EURTEEMHSEMEEME (NRKE. SRE) %, ZEERFMECPU
RifsE, LRIZERFEERT, IRESELHSBEEFELENRIR, ZATEHERRMER
&, BEF=RBFES, BRREEHRSEHREREEEN,
HiERREEREMHERMNHRERRFMERMWEEIE,
BREREFSRMSZERENETHERL,
HIERAERRSER R ER RN LR IEE,
ANREERAFAEBRNARBM (HEENERRSRREMRIEFR) B, MR, SR EREET
BRF, HFARBABEAM LA EEEH.

CTTIEMmMOO®>

o> © >~

=

ZHEENE BERRNE

GIGABYTE"

www.gigabyte.cn



Q)
<] nmunenBsm

+ ERHEBEROARAE
Hbdik: #rAbm 231 FIEX EEE 6 5

FBIE: +886 (2) 8912-4000, {5 EL; +886 (2) 8912-4005
HARRSE L4 0800-079-800, 02-8913-1377

PR 25 A E):

Ef—~28H E409:30~T45 0830

=3 4 09:30 ~ T4 05:30

FAR [ HER AR 3245 hitps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
MIIE ( ZE3Z ): https://www.gigabyte.com

Wk ( HR3C): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

© TREPEHRERAT - PE
FARMRE £ % 800-820-0926, 021-63410189
RR&SBfiE] (iRET [ BRBERRIM):
EH—~E#HFA £ 09:00~12:00
T4 01:00 ~ 06:00
KA | FERARETELH: https:/lesupport.gigabyte.
com
£ RMI: hitps:/club.gigabyte.cn
W3k : https://www.gigabyte.cn

KRR RSERX (GIGABYTE eSupport)

EHIEEEASIER AR (L SR Hi5)ME X BE, i ZE https:/esupport.gigabyte.com i,

GIGABYTE’

o
CIT

B fEFHeSupport %4

RFERER/RE/THAESR LAY SRISKBECRAREANE

W AERHE W EEBA

" RS
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